Administrative Services of Kansas
ANSI X12N 837D V4010A1
Health Care Claim Companion Guide - Dental
All Payers
Last Updated April 20, 2009
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires all health insurance payers in the United
States to comply with the electronic data interchange (EDI) standards for health care as established by the
Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS).  The ANSI X12N 837 implementation guide has been established

Code
The 837P transaction will not be piloted.  Claims files
submitted with a Transmission Type Code value of
004010X097DA1 in the REF02 will cause the file to be
rejected.
LOOP 1000A - SUBMITTER NAME
61 1000A NM109 Submitter Identifier Trading Partner Number Assigned by ASK.
837D Companion Guide: Dental Health Care Claims  Page 2 of 5
All Payers
837D Companion Guide: Dental Health Care Claims  Page 3 of 5
All Payers
Page Loop Seg. Data Element Comments
LOOP 1000B - RECEIVER NAME
67 1000B NM103 Receiver Name ASK INC  (A space should be entered between ASK and
INC)
67 1000B NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
ASK INC  (A space should be entered between ASK and
INC)
LOOP 2000A – BILLING/PAY-TO PROVIDER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
70 2000A HL N/A A separate batch is created for each 2000A HL
submitted within a file. To keep the Claims Confirmation
Report to a minimum, it is strongly recommended that
only one 2000A HL segment be submitted for each
Billing Provider and Payer.
74 2000A CUR02 Currency Code If submitted, must equal ‘USA’.
LOOP 2010AA - BILLING PROVIDER NAME
76 2010AA N/A N/A BCBSKS does not accept claims from non-provider
billing entities.
78 2010AA NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Must be ‘XX’ if submitting NPI.
78 2010AA NM109 Billing Provider
Primary Identifier
Must be a valid 10-digit NPI number if submitting ‘XX’ in
the 2010AA NM108.
84 2010AA REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
One occurrence of ‘SY’ (Social Security Number) or ‘EI’
(Employer’s Identification Number) is required, if
submitting ‘XX’ in the 2010AA NM108.
84 2010AA REF02 Billing Provider
Additional Identifier
One (1) occurrence of 'SY' or 'EI' is required if the NPI is
submitted in the 2010AA NM109.
LOOP 2000B – SUBSCRIBER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
96 2000B N/A N/A The subscriber hierarchical level (HL segment) must be
in order from one, by one (+1) and must be numeric.
99 2000B SBR01 Payer Responsibility
Sequence Number
Code
Must be populated accurately on secondary and tertiary
claims to insure accurate payment.
101 2000B SBR09 Claim Filing
Indicator Code
Must be ‘BL’.
LOOP 2010BA – SUBSCRIBER NAME
104 2010BA NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
BCBSKS: Last names should be submitted without
special characters or spaces providing one continuous
last name. (Example: OBrien, or SmithJones)
104 2010BA NM104 Name First BCBSKS: First names should be submitted without
special characters or spaces providing one continuous
first name. (Example: LouAnn or TMika)
105 2010BA NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Must be ‘MI’.
106 2010BA NM109 Subscriber Primary
Identifier
Enter the BCBSKS Subscriber ID number. Alpha prefixes